
- 1 - 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 23RD FEBRUARY 2009, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors D. Hancox (Chairman), Mrs. R. L. Dent (Vice-
Chairman), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, Miss D. H. Campbell JP, 
R. J. Deeming, Ms. J. A. Marshall, D. McGrath, S. P. Shannon, 
Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, Mrs. C. J. Spencer, L. J. Turner, 
M. J. A. Webb and P. J. Whittaker 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  

 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing 

Committee held on 21st July 2008 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4. Designated Public Places Order - Cofton Hackett (Pages 5 - 22) 
 

5. Taxi Handbook - DRAFT (Pages 23 - 82) 
 

6. Guidance Relating to the Relevance of Convictions and Cautions (Pages 83 - 
106) 
 

7. Hackney Carriage Stands (Pages 107 - 116) 
 

8. Licensing Sub-Committee Site Visits (Pages 117 - 132) 
 

9. Licensing Sub-Committee revised Hearing Procedures (Pages 133 - 140) 
 

10. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 



- 2 - 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
12th February 2009 
 



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 21ST JULY 2008 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors D. Hancox (Chairman), Mrs. R. L. Dent (Vice-Chairman), 
Miss D. H. Campbell JP, Ms. J. A. Marshall, D. McGrath, S. P. Shannon, 
Mrs. C. J. Spencer and L. J. Turner 
 

 Also in attendance: Councillor Mrs. C. McDonald   
 

 Officers: Mrs. D. Warren, Mrs. S. Smith and Ms. D. Parker-Jones 
 
 
 

10/08 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP. 
 

11/08 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

12/08 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 3rd June 
2008 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

13/08 APPLICATION FOR STREET TRADING CONSENT  
 
Further to the Committee's decision at its meeting on 3rd June 2008 to refuse 
the application for street trading consent to sell food items from a mobile retail 
unit in the Bromsgrove High Street, the Committee was informed of the 
Council's findings in relation to locating an alternative site for this within one of 
the Council's designated streets.  It was noted that, following consultation with 
the Council's Economic Development Section, no suitable alternative site 
could be found on this occasion and Members were therefore asked to confirm 
the decision made on 3rd June. 
 
RESOLVED that the application for street trading consent to permit the sale of 
ice cream and sorbets in the Bromsgrove High Street area be refused. 
 

14/08 HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES  
 
The Committee was asked to consider a 15% increase to the mileage rates for 
Hackney Carriage fares, which had been requested by the Taxi Association 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Licensing Committee 
21st July 2008 

 

due to the recent significant increase in the cost of fuel.  It was noted that the 
majority of Hackney Carriage owners who had responded to the Council's 
consultation on this were in favour of such an increase.  Details of the 
proposed variations would be published in the local press.  Provided no 
objections were received to these the variations would come into effect upon 
the expiry of the period specified in the press notice, with any objections 
having to be referred to the Committee for consideration. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to there being no objections received in relation to 
the proposed variations to the current Table of Hackney Carriage Fares 
attached at Appendix 1 to the report, the mileage rate set out in section (i) of 
the Table be increased by 15%. 
 

15/08 DESIGNATED PUBLIC PLACES ORDER - CHARFORD RECREATION 
GROUND  
 
Consideration was given to introducing a Designated Public Places Order 
(DPPO), which would prevent the consumption of alcohol, on Charford 
Recreation Ground, Bromsgrove.  This matter was being brought before the 
Committee as the Police, who were responsible for enforcing any restrictions 
on public drinking in designated areas, were not willing to support this 
particular request as they had insufficient evidence of anti-social behaviour 
caused by alcohol consumption in the area, and felt they already had sufficient 
measures in place to keep any anti-social behaviour occurring in the area 
under control. 
   
At the Chairman's discretion, Councillor Mrs. C. M. McDonald, Ward 
Councillor for Charford, spoke in favour of introducing a DPPO on this piece of 
land.  In doing so she stated that Charford was one of the last remaining play 
areas not to have such an Order in place, which sent out an unwanted 
message.  She added that it was only the part of the play area for young 
children which needed to be a designated area as it was an inappropriate 
place for alcohol to be consumed.  She stated that Charford had the second 
highest level of recorded anti-social behaviour incidents in the District and that 
the introduction of a DPPO on the Recreation Ground would aid in improving 
the sense of community and well being in the area. 
 
It was noted that information provided by the Council's Community Safety 
Analyst had shown that there had been only one alcohol related incident on 
the Recreation Ground over the last two years.  As such, in the absence of 
clear evidence of alcohol related public nuisance or disorder and the lack of 
Police support in this regard, Members felt unable to support the request.  If, 
however, the number of recorded incidents relating to public drinking 
increased sufficiently in the future then the position could be reconsidered.        
 
RESOLVED that the request for the creation of a Designated Public Places 
Order on Charford Recreation Ground be refused. 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



Licensing Committee 
21st July 2008 

 

16/08 DESIGNATED PUBLIC PLACES ORDER - COMPASS WAY, BREME PARK  
 
Consideration was given to introducing a Designated Public Places Order 
(DPPO), which would prevent the consumption of alcohol, on a piece of open 
space at Compass Way, Breme Park, Bromsgrove.  This matter was being 
brought before the Committee as the Police, who were responsible for 
enforcing any restrictions on public drinking in designated areas, were not 
willing to support this particular request as they had insufficient evidence of 
anti-social behaviour caused by alcohol consumption in the area, and felt they 
already had sufficient measures in place to keep any anti-social behaviour 
occurring in the area under control. 
   
At the Chairman's discretion, Councillor Mrs. C. M. McDonald, Ward 
Councillor for Charford, spoke in favour of introducing a DPPO on this piece of 
land.  In doing so she stated that a petition regarding anti-social behaviour in 
the area had been handed to the Police at a PACT (Partners and 
Communities Together) meeting which had taken place some three or four 
months previously, hence why the request for a DPPO had been made.  
 
It was noted that information provided by the Council's Community Safety 
Analyst had shown that there had been only two alcohol related incidents in 
the area in question over the last two years.  As such, in the absence of clear 
evidence of alcohol related public nuisance or disorder and the lack of Police 
support in this regard, Members felt unable to support the request.  If, 
however, the number of recorded incidents relating to public drinking 
increased sufficiently in the future then the position could be reconsidered.        
 
RESOLVED that the request for the creation of a Designated Public Places 
Order at Compass Way, Breme Park, Bromsgrove, be refused. 
 

17/08 GUIDANCE RELATING TO THE RELEVANCE OF CONVICTIONS AND 
CAUTIONS - CONSULTATION DOCUMENT  
 
The Committee considered a proposal to consult on the revision of existing 
guidance to Licensing Committee members on the relevance of convictions 
and cautions when granting either a Dual Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Vehicle Driver's Licence or a Private Hire Operator's Licence.  It was noted 
that the document had been developed with other local authorities in the 
County, and that consultation on this would take place with all licence holders 
and any relevant public bodies prior to the guidance being brought back to the 
Committee in the Autumn for final approval. 
 
RESOLVED that the proposed consultation on the revised guidance relating 
to the relevance of convictions and cautions be supported.  
 

18/08 COUNTY-WIDE TAXI LICENSING HANDBOOK - CONSULTATION 
DOCUMENT  
 
Consideration was given to a proposed consultation on the introduction of a 
new County-wide Taxi Handbook, which would be issued to all licensed taxi 
drivers.  It was noted that the proposed Handbook would potentially have a 

Page 3



Licensing Committee 
21st July 2008 

 

significant impact on current taxi drivers and operators and that the 
introduction of a transition period for the more significant changes, to lessen 
the impact on existing businesses, would be looked at.  Consultation on the 
Handbook would take place with the taxi trade, members of the public and any 
relevant public bodies and voluntary groups prior to the guidance being 
brought back to the Committee in the Autumn for final approval. 
 
RESOLVED that the proposed consultation on the new County-wide Taxi 
Handbook be supported. 
 

The meeting closed at 6.58 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 4



  

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
23RD FEBRUARY 2009 

 
 
DESIGNATED PUBLIC PLACES ORDER – COFTON HACKETT 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Cllr. Peter Whittaker 
Responsible Head of Service David Hammond 
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 To consider introducing a Designated Public Places Order in the Cofton 

Hackett area.   
 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That Members either: 
 

� approve the creation of a Designated Public Places Order as outlined on 
the attached plan; or 

 
� refuse the request. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Council has been approached by the County Councillor representing 

the County Electoral Division for Beacon to look at introducing a Designated 
Public Places Order to prevent, when requested, the consumption of alcohol 
in the Cofton Hackett area in an attempt to reduce anti social behaviour and 
drinking in these public areas. 

 
3.2 The Criminal Justice Police Act 2001 allows local authorities to designate 

areas for this purpose only where they are satisfied that nuisance or 
annoyance to the public or disorder has been associated with drinking in a 
public place.   

 
3.3 These powers are not intended to disrupt peaceful activities, for example 

families having a picnic in a park with a glass of wine.  Police Officers can 
use their discretion when deciding to request an individual to refrain from 
drinking regardless of their behaviour.  Home Office guidance suggests that 
it is not appropriate to challenge an individual consuming alcohol where that 
individual is not causing a problem. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



 

3.4 The Regulations governing the creation of such an Order do not place a 
requirement on the local authority to conduct a formal assessment of the 
area in question, over a given period, of the nature of the problem.  
However the local authority will want to satisfy itself that the powers are not 
being used disproportionately or in an arbitrary fashion in the case of say, 
one isolated incident.  Consequently there
[...]
s area.  They feel that they already have sufficient measures in place to 
keep any anti social behaviour occurring in this area, under control.  

 
3.8 During the period from 1st June 2007 and 27th November 2008 only 4 

incidents out of a total of 59 reports of anti social behaviour were linked to 
the consumption of alcohol in the area. 

 
3.9 A plan showing the location of the proposed Order is attached at Appendix 

‘A’. 
 

Page 6



 

3.10 Should Members decide to approve the proposed Order, it will be necessary 
to consult with the land owners and/or occupiers and a public notice will 
need to be published in the local press, seeking comments on the proposal. 

 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The cost of the public notice and other administrative costs will be met from 

existing budgets held by Planning and Environment Services. 
 
4.2 There is no budget available for signage informing the public that an area(s) 

area is within a Designated Public Places Order.  However, if Members 
agree to introduce the Order in Cofton Hackett, an approach will be made to 
the Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership to fund this scheme in 
conjunction with the Council’s Community Safety Team. 

 
5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Licensing Authorities have power under Section 13 of Criminal Justice and 

Police Act 2001 to introduce and revoke Designated Public Places Orders in 
association The Local Authorities (Alcohol Consumption in Designated 
Public Places) Regulations 2007. 

 
5.2 There is a requirement under the Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001 – 

Section 13 (2) that: 
 

“A local authority may for the purposes of subsection (1) by order identify 
any public place in their area if they are satisfied that- 
(a) Nuisance or annoyance to members of the public or a section of the 

public; or 
(b) Disorder; 

 
has been associated with the consumption of intoxicating liquor in that 
place.” 

 
5.3  With reference to Paragraph 4 of the Regulations, it specifie
[...]
T 
 

Portfolio Holder 
 

Yes 

Chief Executive 
 

No 

Executive Director (Partnerships and Projects)  
 

No 

Executive Director (Services) 
 

No 

Assistant Chief Executive 
 

No 

Head of Service 
 

Yes 

Head of Financial Services 
 

Yes 

Head of Legal, Equalities & Democratic 
Services 
 

Yes 

Head of Organisational Development & HR 
 

No 

Corporate Procurement Team 
 

No 

Head of Street Scene and Community 
Services 

Yes 

 
13. WARDS AFFECTED 
 

The proposed Order will be situated in the Hillside ward. 
 
14. APPENDICES 
 
 Appendix A Location plan of proposed designated area. 
 Appendix B Request for a Designated Public Places Order 
 Appendix C Response from the Police Authority 
 
15. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Request received from Cllr. P. McDonald 
Response received from the Police Authority 
Home Office Guidance on Designated Public Places Orders. 

 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Name:   Sharon Smith  
E Mail:  sharon.smith@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
Tel:       (01527) 881626 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



  

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
23RD FEBRUARY 2009 

 
 
TAXI LICENSING HANDBOOK 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Cllr. Peter Whittaker 
Responsible Head of Service David Hammond 
  
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report seeks approval to adopt revised policy and licence conditions in 

respect of all taxi licensing matters, which will be incorporated into the 
Council’s Taxi Handbook. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That Members approve  
 

(a) the policy elements and licence conditions relating to taxi licensing, as 
set out in the attached Taxi Handbook; and  

 
(b) the proposed transition periods for the policy changes to take effect. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Members will be aware of current guidance for applicants, drivers and 

owners, which is given out to anyone enquiring about becoming a licensed 
driver.  The purpose of the guidance sets out to applicants and existing 
licence holders the Council’s policies, procedures for applying for each type 
of licence and the Council’s standard licence conditions relating to all 
aspects of taxi licensing.  A copy of the proposed Handbook is attached at 
Appendix ‘A’. 

 
3.2 Members will be aware that we have been working with other licensing 

authorities across Herefordshire and Worcestershire in an attempt to bring 
together guidance, licence conditions and policies relating to all aspects of 
taxi licensing, into one handbook, which would be used throughout the 
County. 

 
3.3 Following a period of consultation with the trade and further discussions with 

County colleagues, it has now become apparent that it is not feasible, at this 
present time, to bring together all the different policies, conditions and 

Agenda Item 5

Page 23



 

working practices into one document.  There are a number of reasons for 
this, which include: 

 
� Some County colleagues have received significant objections from 

their trade with regard to the introduction of new vehicle specifications 
and driver requirements;  

� It has also come to light that one authority had previously entered into 
a three year agreement with their taxi trade that their policy and/or 
conditions would not be altered, which does not expire until 2010. 

� Furthermore, there are a number of on-going legal challenges on 
existing policy and licence conditions for one local authority.  In view of 
this they are unable to make any changes at present. 

 
3.4 However, despite this, we feel that there is a need to continue with the 

revision of our policy and licence conditions.  The proposed handbook will 
provide more clarity on our current administrative procedures as well as 
introducing further measures to ensure that the public are safe a
[...]

the

y 
wil

l 
be
 r
eq
uir
ed
 to

 a
dh
ere

 to
 th

e 
ne
w 

req
uir
em

en
ts 

wh
en
 t
he
ir 

lice
nc
e 

be
co
me

s 
du
e 

for
 

ren
ew

al,
 af
ter

 1s
t  A
pri
l 2
00
9. 

 

All
 lic

en
se
d d

riv
ers

 

A 
me

dic
al 

ce
rtif
ica

te 
is 
req

uir
ed
 

ev
ery

 th
ree

 ye
ars

. 
If 
ag
ed
 2
1-4

5 
ye
ars

 a
 m

ed
ica

l 
ce
rtif
ica

te 
wil

l b
e 
req

uir
ed
 o
n 

the
 

gra
nti
ng
 

of 
an
 

ini
tia
l 

ap
pli
ca
tio
n; 

W
he
re 

the
 
dri
ve
r 

is 
ag
ed
 

be
tw
ee
n 
45
 a
nd
 6
4 
ye
ars

 o
ld,
 

a 
me

dic
al 

ce
rtif
ica

te 
wil

l 
be
 

req
uir
ed
 ev

ery
 fiv

e y
ea
rs;
 

W
he
re 

the
 d
riv
er 

is 
65
 y
ea
rs 

old
 

or 
ov
er,

 
a 

me
dic

al 
ce
rtif
ica

te 
wil

l 
be
 
req

uir
ed
 

an
nu
all
y. 
  

 

Ne
w 
ap
pli
ca
nts

 - 
To

 ta
ke
 ef

fec
t 

fro
m 
1st
 Ap

ril 
20
09
: 

 Fo
r e

xis
tin
g 
dri
ve
rs 

– 
the

y 
wil

l 
be
 r
eq
uir
ed
 to

 a
dh
ere

 to
 th

e 
ne
w 

req
uir
em

en
ts 

wh
en
 t
he
ir 

ne
xt 

me
dic

al 
be
co
me

s 
du
e 
for

 
ren

ew
al,
 af
ter

 1s
t  A
pri
l 2
00
9. 

All
 lic

en
se
d d

riv
ers

.   
 As

 a
t 1

st
 A
pri
l 2

00
9, 

we
 w
ill 

ha
ve
 6

8 
dri
ve
r’s
 b

etw
ee
n 

the
 a
ge
 o
f 4

5 
an
d 
64
 ye

ars
 

old
 a
nd
 9
 d
riv
er’
s 
ov
er 

the
 

ag
e o

f 6
5. 

 

Page 81



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
23RD FEBRUARY 2009 

 
 
GUIDANCE RELATING TO THE ‘RELEVANCE OF CONVICTIONS AND 
CAUTIONS’  
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Cllr. Peter Whittaker 
Responsible Head of Service David Hammond 
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report concerns the proposal to adopt a revision of existing guidance to 

Licensing Committee Members and applicants on the relevance of 
convictions when granting either a Dual hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Driver Licence or Private Hire Operator’s Licence. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That Members adopt the revised guidance on th
[...]
tion Orders: 
 

(a) the creation of a new Hackney Carriage Stand at Worcester Road, 
Bromsgrove, in accordance with the attached plan; 

(b) the creation of a new Hackney Carriage Stand at New Road Service 
Road, Rubery, in accordance with the attached plan; 

(c ) the re-confirmation of an existing Stand at The Strand, Bromsgrove; 
(d) the re-confirmation of an existing Stand at Market Street Bus Station, 

Bromsgrove. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Following a review of all Hackney Carriage Stands in the district, the Council 

has been approached by the Police Authority to look at introducing an 
additional Hackney Carriage Stand in the Town area to help reduce crime 
and disorder during the evenings, as well as enhancing current taxi rank 
provision by making proper provision for public transport providers and 
users.   In addition, the taxi trade have requested that the Council looks at 
introducing a new Stand in New Road, Rubery to compliment the busy retail 
shopping area. 

 
3.2 At present the Council operates the following Hackney Carriage Stands: 
 

The Strand (outside Oceans fish bar)   - Two spaces 
 
The Bus Station      - Five spaces 
 
Hanover Street Car Park (evenings only)   - Six spaces 

Agenda Item 7

Page 107



 

(this rank may be affected by the town centre re-development project) 
 
3.3 Members may also recall that an additional Stand was approved in June 

2008 that will be positioned outside the Golden Cross Public House, High 
Street Bromsgrove, which would operate during the evenings only.   

 
3.4 At present the Council currently licenses 79 Hackney Carriage owners, who 

mainly operate from the rank at the Bus Station. 
 
3.5 Following meetings with the Police Authority and the Worcestershire County 

Council, the Highways Authority have put forward the following detailed 
proposals in respect of the proposed new Stands: 

 
Worcester Road, Bromsgrove 
� Proposed loading/unloading 7am-7pm and hackney carriage stand 7pm-

7am (equivalent 
[...]
n to a minimum. 

Page 110



 

 
11. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

Procurement Issues 
None 
Personnel Implications 
None 
Governance/Performance Management 
None 
Community Safety  including Section 17 of Crime and Disorder Act 
1998 
The creation of the additional rank will help reduce crime and 
disorder and compliment the night time economy 
Policy 
None 
Environmental  
None 

 
12. OTHERS CONSULTED ON THE REPORT 
 

Portfolio Holder 
 

Yes 
Chief Executive 
 

Yes 
Executive Director (Partnerships and Projects)  
 

No 
Executive Director (Services) 
 

No 
Assistant Chief Executive 
 

No 
Head of Service 
 

Yes 
Head of Financial Services 
 

Yes 
Head of Legal, Equalities & Democratic 
Services 
 

Yes 

Head of Organisational Development & HR 
 

No 
Corporate Procurement Team 
 

No 
 

Page 111



 

 
13. WARDS AFFECTED 
 

The proposed Stand at Worcester Road will be situated in the St. Johns 
ward. 
 
The existing Stand at Market Street Bus Station and The Strand are situated 
in the St. Johns Ward. 
 
The proposed Stand at New Road, Rubery will be situated in the Waseley 
Ward. 

 
14. APPENDICES 
 

Appendix A Location plan of the proposed Stand at Worcester Road, 
Bromsgrove 

Appendix B Location plan of the proposed Stand at New Road service 
Road, Rubery. 

Appendix C Location plan of the existing Stand at Market Street Bus 
Station, Bromsgrove 

Appendix D Location plan of the existing Stand at The Strand, 
Bromsgrove 

 
 
15. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Letter of response received from the Local Police Authority 
Letter of response received on behalf of the Chief Constable 
Emails received from the Highways Authority 
Response forms received from Hackney Carriage Owners 

 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Name:   Sharon Smith  
E Mail:  sharon.smith@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
Tel:       (01527) 881626 
 
 

Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



  

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

23RD FEBRUARY 2009 
 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE SITE VISITS 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Roger Smith 
Responsible Head of Service Claire Felton 
Non-Key Decision  
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1  Members are requested to note the current process relating to site visits 

and to decide whether to recommend that this be clarified. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 

That members decide whether to recommend to full Council that the 
Licensing Code of Practice be revised.  

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Members have queried whether it is possible for members of Licensing Sub-

Committees to have site visits in cases where this would be helpful in the 
determination of applications and officers agreed to report to the Licensing 
Committee on this issue.  

 
3.2 The situation is that the current Licensing Code of Practice (Part 21 of the 

Constitution) does make provision for site visits.  A full copy of the Code is 
attached, but for ease of reference, the relevant section states as follows: 

 
“9. Site visits 

 
 Site visits by Licensing Sub-Committee members are generally 

unnecessary and can put the Members and the Licensing Authority at 
risk of accusations of bias.  However, if it is considered necessary to 
conduct a site visit, the reasons for doing so will be clearly documented 
and the visit will be carried out either as an unannounced visit to the 
interior of the premises at a time when it is normally open, or as an 
unannounced visit to the exterior of the premises only. In either case, 
members who are involved in the site visit will approach the site visit in 
the context of “seeing what there is to be seen” and will not, during the 
site visit, enter into any discussions with either the applicant, his/her 
agent, or any other person having an interest in the application, e.g. an 
objector.” 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 117



 

3.3  The ability to hold site visits does therefore currently exist.  However, the 
wording of the Licensing Code of Practice presents some difficulties, and 
other issues would also need to be con
[...]
s where a decision cannot be given at the end of the 

hearing, the decision will be made within 5 working days. 
 
7. An appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the Sub-Committee’s 

decision must be lodged within 21 days of the date on which all 
parties were notified in writing of the decision of the Licensing 
Sub-Committee. 

 
8. All meetings are recorded.  
 

Page 139



Page 140

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 21st July 2008
	4 Designated Public Places Order - Cofton Hackett
	DPPO - MAP - Appendix A
	Notification of Request - Appendix B
	West Mercia Police Letter - Appendix C

	5 Taxi Handbook - DRAFT
	Draft Handbook - Appendix A
	Main Policy Changes and Suggested Transition Periods - Appendix B

	6 Guidance Relating to the Relevance of Convictions and Cautions
	Guidance Relating to the Relevance of Convictions and Cautions - Appendix

	7 Hackney Carriage Stands
	Hackney Carriage Stands Maps - Appendices A - D

	8 Licensing Sub-Committee Site Visits
	Code of Practice in relation to Licensing Matters - Appendix 1

	9 Licensing Sub-Committee revised Hearing Procedures
	Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedures - revised FEB 2009




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 23RD FEBRUARY 2009, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors D. Hancox (Chairman), Mrs. R. L. Dent (Vice-Chairman), 
Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, (during Minute No.'s 19/08 to 25/08), 
Miss D. H. Campbell JP, Ms. J. A. Marshall, L. J. Turner and 
M. J. A. Webb 
 

 Observers: Councillor P. M. McDonald 
 

 Officers: Mrs. D. Warren, Mrs. S. Smith, Mr. J. Davies and Ms. P. Ross 
 

19/08 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs. M. A. Sherrey, 
Mrs. C. J. Spencer and D. McGrath. 
 

20/08 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

21/08 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 21st July 
2008 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

22/08 DESIGNATED PUBLIC PLACES ORDER - COFTON HACKETT  
 
Consideration was given to introducing a Designated Public Places Order 
(DPPO), which would prevent, when requested, the consumption of alcohol in 
the Cofton Hackett area in an attempt to reduce anti-social behaviour and 
drinking in these public areas.  This matter was being brought before the 
Committee as the Police, who are responsible for enforcing any restrictions on 
public drinking in designated areas, were not willing to support this particular 
request as they had insufficient evidence of anti-social behaviour caused by 
alcohol consumption in the area, and felt that they already had sufficient 
measures in place to keep any anti-social behaviour occurring in the area 
under control. 
 
At the Chairman’s discretion, Councillor P. M. McDonald, County Councillor 
representing the County Electoral Division for Beacon, spoke in favour of 
introducing a DPPO in this area.  In doing so he stated that it had been raised 
as a top issue during a PACT (Partners and Communities Together) meeting 
and during an additional Public Meeting.  In addition over four hundred people 
had been contacted and Neighbourhood Watch had expressed concern 



Licensing Committee 
23rd February 2009 

- 2 - 

regarding the consumption of alcohol.  A Dispersal Order under Section 30 of 
the Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003 had been implemented by an adjoining 
authority. 
 
It was noted that information provided by the police had shown that during the 
period from 1st June 2007 to 27th November 2008 only 4 incidents out of a 
total of 59 reports of anti-social behaviour were linked to the consumption of 
alcohol in the area.  Following discussion on the absence of clear evidence of 
alcohol related public nuisance or disorder, it was   
 
RESOLVED that the request for the creation of a Designated Public Places 
Order in the Cofton Hackett area, Bromsgrove be deferred until the next 
Licensing Committee meeting.  Officers were tasked to obtain further 
evidenced information from Neighbourhood Watch, West Mercia Constabulary 
and PACT meetings. 
 

23/08 TAXI LICENSING HANDBOOK  
 
Consideration was given to a report seeking approval to adopt the revised 
policy and licence conditions in respect of all taxi licensing matters, to be 
incorporated into the Council’s Taxi Handbook.  Members were made aware 
that Bromsgrove District Council had worked with other licensing authorities 
across Herefordshire and Worcestershire in an attempt to bring together 
guidance, licence conditions and policies relating to all aspects of taxi 
licensing, into one handbook, to be used throughout the County.  Following a 
period of consultation and discussions with County colleagues, it had become 
apparent that this was not feasible, at this present time, due to the reasons 
highlighted in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the policy elements and licence conditions relating to taxi licensing, 

as set out in the Taxi Handbook be approved for adoption; and 
(b) that the proposed transition periods for the policy changes to take effect 

be approved. 
 

24/08 GUIDANCE RELATING TO THE RELEVANCE OF CONVICTIONS AND 
CAUTIONS  
 
The Committee considered a report on a proposal to adopt a revision of 
existing guidance to Licensing Committee Members and applicants on the 
relevance of convictions when granting either a Dual Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Driver’s Licence or Private Hire Operator’s Licence. 
 
RESOLVED that the revised guidance on the relevance of convictions and 
cautions be approved for adoption. 
 

25/08 HACKNEY CARRIAGE STANDS  
 
The Committee gave consideration to a report which outlined proposals to 
create two new Hackney Carriage Stands, and on the proposed re-
confirmation of two existing Stands.  Following a review of all Hackney 



Licensing Committee 
23rd February 2009 

- 3 - 

Carriage Stands in the district, the Council had been approached by the Police 
Authority to look at introducing an additional Hackney Carriage Stand in the 
Town area to help reduce crime and disorder during the evenings, as well as 
enhancing current taxi rank provision. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the creation of a new Hackney Carriage Stand at Worcester Road, 

Bromsgrove, as set out in the report, be approved;  
(b) that the creation of a new Hackney Carriage Stand at New Road 

Service Road, Rubery, as set out in the report, be approved;  
(c) that the re-confirmation of an existing Stand at The Strand, 

Bromsgrove, as set out in the report, be approved; and 
(d) that the re-confirmation of an existing Stand at Market Street Bus 

Station, Bromsgrove, as set out in the report, be approved; with all 
Stands being subject to the necessary amendments being made to 
Traffic Regulation Orders. 

 
26/08 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE SITE VISITS  

 
Consideration was given to a report on the current process relating to site 
visits and whether to recommend to Council that the Licensing Code of 
Practice be revised.  Members had queried the possibility of Licensing Sub-
Committees undertaking site visits in cases where it would be helpful in the 
determination of applications.  Following discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED that authority be delegated to the Senior Solicitor in consultation 
with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman to prepare a revised draft Licensing 
Code of Practice. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Council adopt the revised Licensing Code of 
Practice, which forms part of the Constitution.   
 

27/08 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE REVISED HEARING PROCEDURES  
 
The Committee gave consideration to a report which outlined the periodic 
reviews of Committee Hearing Procedures.  The Licensing Sub-Committee 
Hearing Procedures had recently been reviewed in order to shorten the time 
allowed for representations to be made, to simplify the language and to clarify 
certain aspects of the procedure.  Officers informed Members that hearing 
procedures would be regularly reviewed.  Following discussion officers were 
tasked to draft a brief guide providing information for Public Speaking at 
Licensing Sub-Committees.   
 
RESOLVED that the Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedures be 
revised, as set out in Appendix 1 of the report. 
 

The meeting closed at 7.20 p.m. 
 
 
 

Chairman 


